
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on  10 March 2016 3 - 10

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 
published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny 
Commissions.  If a request for call-in of a decision is received, 
implementation of the decision remains suspended for consideration by the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee or Commission.

5. Housing Needs & Homelessness And An Update On The Progress Of 
The Homelessness Strategy

11 - 96

6. Review of the Management of Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
Encampments

97 - 116

7. Review of 2015/16 and Work Programme for 2016/17 117 - 134

Public Document Pack



8. Forward Plan of Executive  Decisions 135 - 160

9. Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday 14 September 2016

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors:  J Bull (Vice Chairman), R Bisby, S Allen,  D King, S Martin, A Ali and A Shaheed

Substitutes: Councillors: L Serluca, M Hussain and A Bond

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES and VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors:   P Faustino, A Iqbal, J Johnson,  R Bisby, S Martin, and J R Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Adrian Chapman 
Gary Goose
Belinda Child
Hayley Thornhill
Ian Phillips
Lisa Roberts
Gary Wright
Karl Bowden
Annette Joyce
Alison Stuart
Paulina Ford

Kevin Tighe
Shelagh Smith
Councillor Serluca

Councillor Thulbourn

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Head of Community Services
Head of Housing and Health Improvement  
Intelligence Manager
Social Inclusions Manager
Culture and Leisure Partnership Manager
Market Development Manager
Safer Peterborough Partnership Manager
Service Director, City Services and Communications
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Chief Executive of Vivacity
Chairman of Vivacity
Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism

The Senior Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and advised the Committee that apologies 
had been received from Councillor Forbes the Chairman and Councillor Ash the Vice Chairman and 
therefore in the absence of both the Chairman and Vice Chairman nominations would need to be sought 
for the position of Chairman before the meeting could commence.

Councillor John Fox, seconded by Councillor Bisby nominated Councillor Faustino.  There being no other 
nominations Councillor Faustino was appointed Chairman.  Councillor Faustino agreed to take the 
position of Chairman.

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Forbes and Cllr Ash.  Councillor Johnson was in 
attendance as substitute for Cllr Forbes. 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations
 
There were no Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call-In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

3



There were no call-ins for this meeting.

5. Vivacity – Performance Report and Draft Business Plan

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism 
who was accompanied by the Chief Executive of Vivacity and the Chairman of Vivacity.  The report 
provided the Committee with an annual review of the work of Vivacity and performance during 2015-16.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas: 

 Had any dates been identified for t
[...]
 and not based on 
proportionality. Members were advised that the committees would be based on proportionality and 
the political groups will need to ensure that the people selected to go onto the committees are 
interested and engaged in the remit of that committee.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed to note the report.

11. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and 
requested further information on the following:

 Delegation of Authority under ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to Registered Social Landlords as 
it was anticipated there would be many questions from residents regarding this. 

ACTION AGREED

It was agreed that a briefing note and contact information would be provided by the Adult Services and 
Communities on Delegation of Authority under ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014 with regard to 
Registered Social Landlords.

8



The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.31 pm           

CHAIRMAN

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



STRONG & SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

20 JULY 2016 Public Report

Report of the Service Director of Adult Services and Communities 

Contact Officer(s) – Belinda Child
Contact Details – 01733 863769

HOUSING NEEDS & HOMELESSNESS AND AN UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF 
THE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide Members with an opportunity to scrutinise the Council’s approach to preventing and 
tackling homelessness.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to scrutinise the progress made on the Homelessness Strategy and to 
provide challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued 
de
[...]

Dec-1
3

Jan
-14

Fe
b-14

Mar-
14

Apr-1
4

May
-14

Jun-14
-

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

10,000

Source – Local Housing Register data

Of the 2688 current live applications the majority are single person households or couples 
who have a 1 bedroom need. The chart below shows the breakdown of the housing register 
by bedroom requirement.

CHART 10 - Breakdown of housing register by bedroom need 30 June 2014

1479
844

212
109

34 10

1 Bedroom 
2 Bedroom 
3 Bedroom 
4 Bedroom 
5 Bedroom 
6 Bedroom 

Source – Local Housing Register data

43



28

There is a common misconception that the majority of social housing is allocated to 
households who are not of British origin. While we have worked hard to dispel this myth this 
is still regularly quoted to us by clients who approach the council for assistance. 

The table below shows the breakdown of the housing register by ethnic origin and includes 
the breakdown of the city as reported in the most recent census in 2011 as well as the 
percentage of allocations made by ethnic origin.

TABLE 11 - Ethnic origin data 

Census
Allocations 

2013-14
Housing 

Register Jun-14

70.9% White: English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish/British 70.8% 69.9%

0.7% White: Irish 0.3% 0.6%

0.3% White: Gypsy or Irish Traveller 0.1% 0.0%

10.6% White: Other White 17.3% 19.1%

0.8%
Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Black 

Caribbean
0.1% 0.1%

0.5% Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Black African 0.2% 0.0%

0.8% Mixed/multiple ethnic group: White and Asian 0.0% 0.1%

0.7% Mixed/multiple ethnic group: Other Mixed 0.4% 0.4%

2.5% Asian/Asian British: Indian 0.2% 0.2%

6.6% Asian/Asian British: Pakistani 1.7% 2.2%

0.1% Asian/Asian British: Bangladeshi 0.0% 0.0%

0.5% Asian/Asian British: Chinese 0.1% 0.1%

2.0% Asian/Asian British: Other Asian 3.0% 3.2%

1.4% Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: African 2.0% 1.5%

0.6% Black/African/Caribbean/Black British: Caribbean 0.1% 0.2%

0.3% Black/African
[...]
ting support 
service to address 
the changing 
needs of 
vulnerable client 
groups. 

1. Carry out review of 
current floating 
support provision.

2. Identify gaps in 
current provision.

3. Produce report 
detailing gaps and 
provision identified.

Focused services who are 
focused on homelessness 
prevention

November 
2014

January 2015

February 2015

Sean Evans –  
Housing Needs 
Manager

Sarah 
Hebblethwaite – 
Deputy Housing 
Needs Manager

Sharon Malia – 
Housing Programs 
Manager

96



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 6

20 JULY 2016 Public Report

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SERVICES AND 
COMMUNITIES

Gary Goose, Head of Community Services
Contact Details Tel. 863903Contact 

Officer Tel. 

REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORISED GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
ENCAMPMENTS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide Members with details of the management of unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
encampments in Peterborough.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to scrutinise this report, to challenge where necessary and to suggest 
ideas and initiatives which will assist with the management of unauthorised encampments and 
unauthorised fly-grazing of horses.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.1 This report links to the Corporate Priority of delivering safe and cohesive communities.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The management of unauthorised encampments transferred from Amey to the People and 
Communities Department in September 2014.  

From April 2016 the role of Gypsy Liaison Officer moved into the new Prevention and 
Enforcement Service (PES).  This allows for a more collaborative approach to dealing with 
unauthorised sites.

A Daily Risk Management Meeting is now in place for the PES which allows council and police 
officers to review calls for service.  In the case of an unauthorised encampment appearing in 
the city appropriate resources are allocated and all issues discussed to limit the impact of such 
encampments on reside
[...]
re 
reviewed daily by investigating calls for service to both the police and the local authority.

EMERGENCY STOPPING PLACE

The council currently has one emergency stopping place (ESP) which travellers can be directed 
to. Travellers are permitted to stop for a limited time at the ESP without impacting on the city or 
surrounding areas. The ESP is located on land between Welland Road/A47, and can be used 
for a maximum of 28 days per year.  Further work is to be undertaken with a cross party 
working group to explore options of the possibility of further Emergency Stopping Places or 
Transit sites in the city.  

CURRENT PREVENTION/DEFENCE MEASURE WORK

As part of the process of management of unauthorised encampments, a review of the defence 
measures in place takes place when we receive a call for service.  Defence measures can 
range from bunding, knee high level fences and bollards depending on the locations and cost 
involved.  

As part of ongoing work a review of current defence measures is taking place at locations which 
have been occupied on a number of occasions by travellers.  Defence measure have recently 
been installed at Phorpres Close and Old Lincoln Road of the A15.

The Prevention and Enforcement Service also provides advice and guidance around defence 
measures to private land owners that have experienced problems with travellers.

FUTURE OPPORTUNITIES 

As the Prevention and Enforcement Service develops it will allow for more joined up working 
not just with partner agencies but also between authorities across the Eastern Region allowing 
to share information between police forces. 

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Legal 

The legal implications are contained within the report.  

The guidance provides that Local authorities should ensure that, in accordance with their wider 
obligations, and to ensure that they comply with Human Rights legislation, proper welfare enquiries are 
carried out to determine whether there are pressing needs presented by the una
[...]
aken.

S.77 notice period 
expired

Travellers Left?YES

NO
Submit request to 
AMEY for urgent 
clear up and to 

commence 
installation of 

defence measures

Provide Legal with a 
copy proof of service 
of S.77 & request a 

court date and 
summons

Summons served to 
occupants at the 
encampment and 

copy of the summons 
and map posted in a 

visible area at the 
site. Photograph for 

evidence to be taken.

Summons received 
from Legal

Court Hearing S.78 
order received

S.78 served to 
occupants at the 
encampment and 

copy of the summons 
and map posted in a 

visible area at the 
site. Photograph for 

evidence to be taken.

Travellers Left?

NO

.Make arrangements with the Police and Bailiffs to 
carry out planned eviction 

Update Ward Councillors, Comms Team, Missing Education Officer, Adrian Chapman

Appendix 2 – Flow Chart Section 77 & 78

115



This page is intentionally left blank

116



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

20 JULY 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance 

Contact Officer – Dania Castagliuolo, Governance Officer, Scrutiny
Contact Details – (01733) 452347 or email Dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

REVIEW OF 2015/2016 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the Committee with a review of the work undertaken during 2015/16 and to approve 
the draft work programme for 2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee considers the 2015/2016 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary.

2.2 That the Committee determines its priorities, and approves the draft work programme attached 
at Appendix 2.

3. REVIEW OF 2015/16

3.1 The Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee was established by Council at its 
annual meeting on 18 May 2009.  During the year 2015 -2016, the Committee considered the 
following issues:

Information / Update
 Review of 2014/15 and Future Work Programme
 Strong and Supp
[...]
s was brought to 
the Committee at its meeting on 20 January 
2016.

2)    The Committee recommended to the 
Service Director for Adult Services and 
Communities that a Task and Finish Group was 
set up to support officers in gathering up to 
date evidence on areas affected by rogue 
landlords and identify the boundary which was 
most appropriate for the Selective Licensing 
Scheme to be implemented within the city.

24 November 2015

Community 
Connectors

The Committee recommended to the Head of 
Housing and Health Improvement:

1) That the Community Connectors broaden 
their remit to include environmental issues such 
as bin usage, littering, fly tipping, and spitting; 
and

2) That a pamphlet be created to sign post 
communities to key services.

Head of Housing 
and Health 
Improvement

1.The Community Connector's JDs were widened 
from December 2015. They have been involved 
with the Environmental Enforcement Officers on the 
promotion of key messages with communities and 
street scene activities such as street walks with 
community members, Councillors and officers.

2. A Flyer has been produced and the Connectors 
are supporting the production of a citizen handbook 
and pocket/web guide that has been produced by 
COMPASS a third sector group.

125



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMISSION APPENDIX 1
RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING 2015-2016

MEETING DATE / 
ITEM

RECOMMENDATION REFERRED TO RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS

20 January 2016

Selective 
Licensing

The Committee noted the outcome of the 
consultation and final proposals for the 
Selective Licensing Scheme and agreed to 
endorse the Selective Licensing Scheme with 
the following recommendations: 

1. That all monies received from the Selective 
Licencing Scheme are accounted for and 
recorded in a transparent way so that the public 
can access the information.

2. That the views from all consultation 
responses be taken into consideration when 
implementing the Selective Licensing Scheme.


[...]
Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their 
work programme which is relevant to the remit of this Committee.

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

132



APPENDIX 2       UPDATED:  13 JUNE 2016

Possible Items for Future Meetings Contact Officer

Portfolio Progress Report for Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment (Reporting 
on the Communities element)

133



T
his page is intentionally left blank

134



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No.  8

20 JULY 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee outlining 
the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be taken 
after 8 August 2016.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to 
request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultat
[...]
will include an
exempt annexe. By virtue of
paragraph 3, information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person
(including the authority 
holding
that information).

12. Offtake 
Arrangements for 
Power from the 
Energy Recovery 
Facility – 
KEY/25DEC15/01 
To approve putting 
into place 
arrangements for the 
sale of heat and/or 
electricity from the 
Energy Recovery 
Facility.

Councillor Gavin 
Elsey
Cabinet Member for 
Waste and Street 
Scene

July
2016

Sustainable 
Growth and 
Environment 
Capital 

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders.

Richard Pearn
Waste Partnership 
Manager
Tel: 01733 864739
Richard.pearn@peterb
orough.gov.uk

It is not anticipated that there 
will be any documents other 
than the report and relevant 
appendices to be published.

The decision will include an 
exempt annexe. By virtue of 
paragraph 3, information relating 
to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information).

145



KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED

DECISION MAKER DATE 
DECISION 
EXPECTED

RELEVANT 
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

CONSULTATION CONTACT DETAILS / 
REPORT AUTHORS

DOCUMENTS RELEVANT 
TO THE DECISION 
SUBMITTED TO THE 
DECISION MAKER 
INCLUDING EXEMPT 
APPENDICES AND 
REASONS FOR EXEMPTION

13. Delegation of 
Authority under the 
ASB, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 
to Registered 
Social Landlords – 
KEY/25DEC15/02
To authorise 
Peterborough City 
Council to designate 
authority to 
registered social 
landlords to enforce 
Part 4 Sections 43-
48 of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 
2014.

Councillor Irene 
Walsh
Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Environment Capital

July
2016

Strong and 
Supportive 
Communities

Relevant internal 
and external 
stakeholders 
including social 
landlords through 
the Peterborough 
Registered Social 
Landlord Forum

Laura Kelsey
Anti-Social Behaviour 
Co-ordinator
Tel: 01733 453563
Laura.kelsey@peterbor
ough.gov.uk

It is not an
[...]
 Health Improvements, Healthcare Public Health.

158



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

159



This page is intentionally left blank

160


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting Held on  10 March 2016
	5 Housing Needs & Homelessness And An Update On The Progress Of The Homelessness Strategy
	5. Appendix 1 Homelessness Review & Strategy Combined

	6 Review of the Management of Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller Encampments
	6. Appendix 1 Dealing with illegal and unauthorised encampments summay of available powers
	6. Appendix 2 -  Flow chart of process of managing unauthorised encampments

	7 Review of 2015/16 and Work Programme for 2016/17
	7. Appendix 1 - Responses to Recommendations - 160720 -S&SCSC
	7. Appendix 2 - S&SCSC Draft Work Programme 2016-17

	8 Forward Plan of Executive  Decisions
	8. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions -  8 August 2016






Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES and VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors:   S Allen (Chairman), J Bull, R Bisby, M Hussain, A Bond

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Gary Goose
Belinda Child
Adrian Chapman
Paulina Ford

John Fox.

Head of Community Services
Head of Housing and Health Improvement  
Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Group Leader, Werrington First

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor King, Councillor Ali, Councillor 
Shaheed, and Councillor Martin. Cllr Hussain was in attendance as substitute for Councillor 
Ali and Cllr Bond was in attendance as substitute for Cllr Shaheed.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

Item 5. Housing Needs & Homelessness and an Update on the Progress of the Homeless 
Strategy
 
Councillor Fox in attendance as Group Leader for Werrington First declared an interest in 
that he was Chairman of the Care and Repair Working Group.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10 March 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call-In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no call-ins for this meeting.

5. Housing Needs & Homelessness and an Update on the Progress of the Homeless 
Strategy

The Head of Housing and Health Improvement was in attendance to present the report which 
provided the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the Councils approach to preventing 
and tackling homelessness.

The Head of Housing and Health Improvement responded to comments and questions raised 
by Members. A summary of responses included:

 All clients contacting the service were offered help. Callers were triaged over the 
telephone and help and advice and assistance was offered at this stage. Those who were 



seen face to face were those people who were required to complete a declaration of 
homelessness as it was  preferable to meet these people to ascertain more detail on their 
circumstances.  The high volume of contact had been the same for a number of years 
and was therefore consistently high and fairly static at approximately 20,000 calls. 

 Allocation of the Disabled Facilities Grants depended on the nature of work that could be 
undertaken under the Disabled Facilities Grant.  Historically most applications had been 
for straightforward requests such as a stair lift or level access showers. There had been 
an increase recently in more complex requests and as a consequence less jobs could be 
completed with the same amount of money. The DCLG had allocated additional funding 
this year which would bring the total available for grants to approximately £2.2 million. 
Members were also advised that there was currently no waiting list for Care and Repair.

 The Officer confirmed that the number of new builds for social housing had declined year 
on year due to government funding arrangements and more starter homes being shared 
ownership as opposed to socially rented. It was anticipated that demand would exceed 
supply.

 Members were assured that the Council had a very good working relationship with the 
Home Office and UK Border Agency.  Peterborough had always had a number of 
entrenched rough sleepers but it was not known why there had been an influx of rough 
sleepers from other cities.  Attempts were made to repatriate rough sleepers with no 
connections to this area. The Officer was unable to provide figures at the meeting for the 
actual numbers repatriated.  

 The Government Mortgage Rescue Scheme ceased approximately 12 months ago.
 The problem of rough sleeping and aggressive begging would be tackled using new 

powers under the Prevention and Enforcement Service and the introduction of a new 
Public Space Protection Order in the City Centre would criminalise aggressive begging. 
With these tools and the input of officers to provide alternative solutions it was envisaged 
that the anti-social behaviour and inappropriate behaviour of rough sleepers and beggars 
could be eliminated.

 There was a common misconception that the majority of social housing went to people 
who came from outside of the UK.  Decisions to allocate housing was based on a 
person’s housing need not their ethnicity.  A quarterly report was provided for the 
Peterborough Homes Board which was broken down by ethnicity to clearly show how the 
allocations were made in relation to the population of the city.  In response to a request 
from Members the officer advised that consideration would be given to better marketing 
of how social housing was allocated.

 The Jam Jar Scheme was set up to encourage tenants to allocate a set amount of money 
on a weekly basis to save for payment of bills. The scheme had proved to be successful.

ACTION AGREED

1. The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Housing and Health 
Improvement provide details of the actual number of non UK national rough sleepers 
who have been repatriated from the city by the Home Office.

2. The Committee also requested that in future reports a list of acronyms with an 
explanation is provided.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommend that the Head of Housing and Health Improvement explore all 
options available to dispel the myth and common misconceptions that surrounds the 
allocation of social housing by using all media outlets available to publicise the allocation 
process across the city.



6. Review of the Management of Unauthorised Gypsy  and Traveller Encampments

The Head of Community Services introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
details of the management of unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller encampments in 
Peterborough.

The Head of Community Services responded to comments and questions raised by 
Members. A summary of responses included:

 It was the responsibility of the Local Authority to carry out a health and welfare risk 
assessment which fell under the jurisdiction of the Traveller Liaison Officer for any 
unauthorised encampment in the city. A daily risk management meeting was held which 
included partners such as the police which meant that an initial risk assessment could be 
carried out quickly and intervention into any anti-social behaviour problems could be 
achieved without delay.

 All sites that travellers had visited within the last twelve months was being reviewed to 
look at the defences that were in place to make sure they were as robust and secure as 
possible.

 Most travellers who visited the city were regular visitors and were aware of where the 
emergency stopping place and transit sites were located and used them. Further work 
needed to be done to look at additional locations for transit sites.   A lot of work had 
already been done by a task and finish group which had previously been set up to look at 
transit sites.   The Officer therefore recommended that this be re-introduced as there was 
a great need in the city to identify sites and increase the provision.  Travellers were only 
allowed to remain for 28 days on an emergency stopping site which often lead to the 
recycling of travellers around the city.

 Most travellers did not like to use the emergency stopping sites and therefore did not stop 
there long. Those who broke the law were dealt with robustly.

 Clarification was provided regarding the Prevention and Enforcement Service and more 
joined up working with partner agencies and between authorities across the Eastern 
Region to allow the sharing of information between police forces.  Further information on 
the progress of the Prevention and Enforcement Service would be provided to the 
Committee at a future meeting.

The Head of Community Services requested that the Committee consider re-establishing the 
Task and Finish Group that had previously been set up to look at the viability of transit sites 
in the city.  The Committee unanimously agreed to the establishment of a Task and Finish 
Group to look at the provision of emergency stopping places.  The Chairman sought 
nominations to the Task and Finish Group and the Committee agreed that Councillor John 
Fox who was in attendance in his capacity as Group Leader of Werrington First should be a 
member as he was a member of the original task and finish group.  Councillor June Bull also 
put her name forward.  The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised the Committee that 
she would write to Group Secretaries to seek further nominations.

Members also discussed the subject of unauthorised fly-grazing of horses near the parkways 
from Folly Bridge, along Carr Dyke, Werrington Bridge Road, and Gunthorpe Road to Eye. 
Members were concerned that   untethered horses could cause a serious accident. The area 
most used for grazing had great potential to be converted into a facility which could be 
available to several groups. Members considered uses such as a bridle path for the riders of 
Newborough where there were several stables, an extension of the Green Wheel or a 
pleasant walkway which at the moment was not feasible due to the horses and the mess 
they left. The ownership of this area of land was unclear although it was suggested that it 
might be owned by the Council and the Environment Agency. It was also unclear if the 
horses that grazed there had permission and if not should be removed.

The Committee agreed unanimously that officers should look into establishing who owned 
the land from Folly Bridge, along Carr Dyke, Werrington Bridge Road, and Gunthorpe Road 



to Eye and in doing that establish if it was being illegally used for grazing of horses.   Once 
ownership of the land had been established investigate the possibility of using this area of 
land for recreational purposes such as a bridle path, extension of the Green Wheel or 
walkway.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Head of Communities email all 
councillors a copy of the one page Flow Chart summarising section 77 and 78 of the Criminal 
Justice Act showing the process for managing unauthorised encampments for reference.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended that: 

1. A Task and Finish Group be established to look into Emergency Stopping Places and 
that the Senior Democratic Services Officer write to Group Secretaries to seek 
nominations to the group.

2. Officers should look into:
a. Establishing who owned the land from Folly Bridge, along Carr Dyke, 

Werrington Bridge Road, and Gunthorpe Road to Eye and in doing so 
establish if it was being used illegally for horses to graze.

b. Once ownership of the land has been established and depending on the 
outcome investigate the possibility of using this area of land for recreational 
purposes such as a bridle path, extension of the Green Wheel or walkway.

7. Review of 2015/16 and Work Programme for 2016/2017

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with a review of work undertaken during 2015/16 and sought approval of the draft work 
programme for 2016/2017. 

Members considered the draft work programme for 2016/17 and discussed possible items for 
inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed to the draft work programme for 2016/2017.  
Members requested a detailed progress report on the Prevention and Enforcement Service 
and were informed that this was already scheduled into the work programme for November.

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas: 

 A member sought further information regarding the decision for Offtake Arrangements for 
Power from the Energy Recovery facility – KEY/25DEC15/01. Members were informed 
that this decision fell within the remit of the Sustainable Growth and Environment Capital 
Scrutiny Committee. Members expressed a view that there might be a crossover of 
responsibilities with the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee. 



ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested briefing notes 
on the following:
 

1. Offtake Arrangements for Power from the Energy Recovery – KEY/25DEC15/01.
2. Request for Public Consultation for Public Spaces Protection Orders.
3. Empty Homes Strategy including a copy of the current Empty Homes Strategy.
4. Vivacity Premier Fitness Invest to Save Scheme. With regard to projected funding.

9. Date of Next meeting 

Wednesday 14th September 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8:16pm           
CHAIRMAN


